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1. How did the Government arrive at the 410 hours per report for large Grantees and 260 hours per report for medium/small Grantees? The government estimate is based upon the historical data of the amount of time and effort to complete a report based upon size of grantee.

2. Do the 410 hours and the 260 hours represent the estimated hours of one individual or a team?  The 410 hours and the 260 hours represent the estimated hours of one team with the 410 hours per report for large Grantees and 260 hours per report for medium/small Grantee.

3. How did the Government determine whether a grantee is Large or Medium/Small (i.e. was it according to transit dollar amount, procurement transaction amounts or by some other means)? The Large grantees are determined by the amount of obligations in a Fiscal Year. The listing of the large grantees is provided in Attachment J-3. All other grantees are considered Medium/Small.
4. Are simultaneous reviews permissible (i.e. is conducting reviews on two different grantees at one time using two different teams allowed)? Yes.

5. Are there any incumbents?  If so, how many incumbents are there and who are they?  If you would like to request incumbent information, visit http://www.fta.dot.gov/about/about_FTA_186.html, and follow the directions to request information.  
What is the past award amounts for procurement system reviews to each of the past incumbents? If you would like to request incumbent information, visit http://www.fta.dot.gov/about/about_FTA_186.html, and follow the directions to request information.  

Are the past reports public information?  If so, where do we find them? If you would like to request incumbent information, visit http://www.fta.dot.gov/about/about_FTA_186.html, and follow the directions to request information.  

6. How many CM/GC RFP packages are estimated to be created for the LMRO grantees? One. 
7. Reference FedBizOps Announcement; RFP Section B.1, page 2, para 3; and RFP Provision L.4.  Please clarify if this procurement is a 100% small business set-aside as Provision L.4 indicates this is not a 100% small business set-aside and all other references indicate this is a 100% small business set-aside.  This requirement is a 100% small business set aside, please see Amendment 01, which reflects the change.
8. Reference RFP Provision L.5e.  Provision identifies an RFP cross-reference to FAR 52.219-4 and 52.219-23 which are not included in the RFP.  Please clarify requirements for price evaluation adjustments.  Waiver of Price Evaluation Adjustments/Preferences – If, in Section K, (FAR Provision 52.219-1), the offeror has represented itself as a Small Disadvantaged Business Concern and/or a HUBZone Small Business Concern or a joint venture that complies with the requirements of 13 CFR part 126 and the offeror elects to waive either, or both evaluation adjustments provided by this RFP’s Paragraph I.3.5 (FAR 52.219-4) and I.3.6. (FAR 52.219-23), the offeror must indicate so in its Business Management Proposal.  FAR 52.219-4 has been excluded reference FAR 19.1308.  FAR clause 52.219-23 has been excluded reference FAR 19.1102.   
9. Please clarify if the estimated labor hours for CLIN 0004 include all priced labor categories or if they are specific to one.  The technical requirements of the RFP indicate a level of effort for multiple labor categories under this CLIN. This is a Time and Materials line item.  Each year, the number of hours expended by each contractor will vary. All contractors should propose NTE amount for a maximum of 600 hours per year in accordance with Section L.  Offerors should propose labor categories and fully burdened labor rates for both prime and subcontractors (if proposed). Offerors can review the activities listed in Section C and propose the best labor mix to meet the requirements.

10. We can not locate referenced Attachments J-2 and J-3.  Please furnish a copy.  Reference Amendment 01 to DTFT60-08-R-00003, posted to FEDBIZOPS on January 7, 2008.
11. Please identify the incumbent prime contractors since this is public information. If you would like to request incumbent information, visit http://www.fta.dot.gov/about/about_FTA_186.html, and follow the directions to request information.
12. Please identify the criteria the government will use to evaluate and award the first task orders as part of the IDIQ RFP proposal submission process.  During the period of performance of the first year, the awards will be based upon the Request for Proposal (RFP) submissions. to the  and In each year thereafter, FTA will issue a Competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) and task orders will be awarded to each of the 4 contractors based within the pre-established NTEs or FFPs as stated in each contract award.   

13. Section G.2, regarding Key Personnel, page 22, lists Key Personnel positions as Project Manager and Procurement Analyst. On the other hand, Section L.7, Price Proposal, page 45, requires all personnel be identified as being "one of the following categories: (1) Project Manager, (2) Senior Procurement Analysts, and (3) Procurement Analysts."  Will it be acceptable to identify the Project Manager and Senior Procurement Analysts as Key Personnel or must all procurement analysts to be treated as Key Personnel regardless of level of expertise or responsibilities assigned?  It will be acceptable to identify the Project Manager and Senior Procurement Analysts as Key Personnel.

14. Section B.2, Price Schedule, identifies an NTE number of hours for CLIN 0003, LMRO Support (1000 hours), and CLIN 0004, Program Support and Special Assignments (600 hours).  If performance of activities under these line items exceeds these hours, will the contractor be required to complete the assignments without compensation or will FTA issue a modification to increase the NTE level of hours? Could individual task orders exceed the number of hours specified by the solicitation?  In accordance with FAR 52.232-7 (e) Ceiling price, The Government will not be obligated to pay the Contractor any amount in excess of the ceiling price in the Schedule, and the Contractor shall not be obligated to continue performance if to do so would exceed the ceiling price set forth in the Schedule, unless and until the Contracting Officer notifies the Contractor in writing that the ceiling price has been increased and specifies in the notice a revised ceiling that shall constitute the ceiling price for performance under this contract. When and to the extent that the ceiling price set forth in the Schedule has been increased, any hours expended and material costs incurred by the Contractor in excess of the ceiling price before the increase shall be allowable to the same extent as if the hours expended and material costs had been incurred after the increase in the ceiling price.

15. On page 4, Section B.2, Price Schedule, in the chart depicting the intended distribution of report assignments, should the total number of reports be 28 (versus 26)?  Yes, the total number of reports is 28.
16. Section C, CLIN 0003, LMRO Support (T-M) LMRO Procurement System (Follow Up) Reports, page 13, states, ".there will be two full follow-up review reports."  Since two FTA grantees (MTA and Port Authority) will be reported on semi-annually will there be four follow up reports? The two FTA grantees (MTA and Port Authority) will be reported on semi-annually so there be four follow up reports.
17. Since the event planning activities required under CLIN 0002 are quite different from the Procurement System Review activities required under the other CLINs, must offerors respond to all CLINs or may we decline to compete for CLIN 0002? Contractors are free to make a business decision to decline to provide support for CLIN 00002.  However, the RFP states in section L.7, “CLIN 0002 – Procurement Systems Review Workshops- estimated average of 80 hours per Workshop.  In addition to this estimated level of effort, offerors must propose the costs of logistic arrangements (hotels) for the locations indicated in Section C.  For subsequent years, the NTE estimate is for up to 5 locations.” Additionally, CLIN 0002– Procurement System Review Workshops- In the first year, FTA will conduct 4 workshops; Chicago, Denver, Atlanta and New York.  Offerors are to propose a FFP for the requirements contained in Section C for these workshops.  One lead contractor will be selected to conduct these workshops based on the proposals submitted in response to this RFP.  The contractor is also advised that, they should provide fully loaded, firm fixed hourly labor rates for each of the CLINS described in Section B

18. Are we correct in assuming that wherever the words "PSR Workshop" or "Procurement System Review Workshop" appear, what is intended is "Procurement Technical Assistance Workshop"?  Yes, that is a correct assumption.  “PSR Workshop,” “Procurement System Review Workshop” and “Procurement Technical Assistance Workshop” are all synonymous.  They are all synonymous.  

19. Section C, page 11 states, "The Contractor shall be responsible for the logistical planning of the meeting."  To what extent will the contractor be responsible for implementing plans developed under this CLIN? The Contractor shall be responsible for the logistical planning of the meeting. See CLIN 0002 for a listing of the activities.

20. Regarding CLIN 0002, should the price include only the labor for locating, selecting, reserving, and confirming the facilities and services required or should it also include the rental fees, food services fees, etc. for actually providing the facilities and services?  The Contractor shall be responsible for the fees to include the facilities and services required to include the rental fees, food services fees, etc.

21. Will contractor personnel be required to travel to the meeting site to attend the registration desk? If so, would travel costs for these personnel be covered under CLIN 0006?  The contractor personnel would be required to travel to the meeting site to handle the requirements for the registration desk. The travel costs for these personnel will be covered under CLIN 0006.
22. Will contractor personnel be required to travel to the meeting site to provide support with audio-visual equipment? If so, would travel costs for these personnel be covered under CLIN 0006?  The contractor personnel would be required to travel to the meeting site to handle the requirements for the provide support with audio-visual equipment. However, the FTA presenters may operate the equipment. The travel costs for these personnel will be covered under CLIN 0006

23. With regard to CLIN 0002, will the contractor be responsible for selecting, scheduling, and coordinating the speakers and moderators for the workshops? Should the price include speakers' fees?  The contractor will not be responsible for selecting, scheduling, and coordinating the speakers and moderators for the workshops. Hence, no speakers’ fee should be included in cost proposals.
24. Will the contractor have any responsibilities for developing the content of the meeting resource workbooks? Or will the contractor be responsible for only the word-processing/production and reproduction of the printed materials?  The contractor will be responsible for only the word-processing/production and reproduction of the printed materials along with the assembly of these materials into the resource meeting workbook.

25. Attachment J-2 (Payment Schedule) under the line related to CLIN 0002 (PSR Workshops), "Agenda" and "Hotel" are identified as milestones.  Could you explain what each of these mean? For example, what about the hotel comprises a milestone? What would the contractor do to complete this milestone?  The term “Agenda” will include the coordinating with the COTR for the setting up the meeting and compiling the attendee registration; “Hotel” will include scheduling and executing a contract for hotel arrangements with a main meeting room holding up to 50 people. Additionally, hotel services including refreshments, a working lunch, as well as a modest hospitality suite for the evening will need to have been set up; “Completed” will include the completion of the conference and collection of seminar assessments and “Post Action” will include the Contractor tabulating the seminar assessments and evaluations and providing the results of these tabulations to the COTR along with recommendations for improvement.
26. Since food services are involved, hotels will likely require pre-payment of a substantial deposit to secure reservations for the meeting room and provision of lunch, refreshments, and hospitality suite. Will the contractor be expected to bear the cost of forfeited deposits in the event of workshop postponement or cancellation?  No, CLIN 002 is a firm fixed price line item; therefore the contractor bears the risk of the cost associated with that line item.  The government intends to give the contractor sufficient notice, if a workshop is to be cancelled or postponed in an effort to avoid the issue of forfeited deposits.
27. The price for hotel services (meeting room and food services) can vary greatly depending on the specific location within the city (Flatbush Avenue vs. Park Avenue in New York) and time of year (Gold Rush Days in Atlanta).  Under a firm-fixed price quote, offerors will calculate prices on the assumption of highest rates, and FTA will be obliged to pay the inflated price even when less expensive hotel services are available. Would FTA consider making the hotel services for the Procurement Technical Assistance Workshops a separate cost-reimbursement item?  No.
28. Is it the intention of DOT/FTA to issue competitive task orders among the contractors selected for the first year or will additional contractors be considered for subsequent years?  During the period of performance of the first year and each year thereafter, FTA will issue a Competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) and task orders will be awarded to each of the 4 contractors based within the pre-established NTEs or FFPs as stated in each contract award.   

29. Will the contractor(s) have access to previous Procurement System Review reports (i.e., through OTRAK and other sources containing work papers) conducted of recipients selected for the review?  Yes.

30. Is it DOT/FTA's intention of having the resources to support the LMRO reside on-site throughout the performance period? No.
31. Are the travel resources identified in CLIN#0006/0012/0018/0024/0030 include attendee/participant travel costs to attend the proposed workshops?   No.
32. Will the contractor have access to existing government contracts in acquiring lodging and meeting facilities in support of the workshops?  No. 

33. Will the contractor have authority to acquire lodging and transportation at GSA pricing rates?  In accordance with the Joint Travel Regulations, the contractor will be afforded the government travel per diem rate when traveling on official government business.  
34. Does responding to this RFP and or award of a contract under this RFP preclude K2Share or any of its subcontractors from bidding on other projects at the DOT/FTA?  No.
35. L.7 states, “The following estimates are provided to assist offerors in developing proposals only and are not provided for bidding purposes.  If offerors believe that the estimates are inaccurate, alternative proposals should be submitted and explained.”  Does this mean we should use the hours that are provided in the base proposal and then submit a second alternative proposal with our suggested hours?  The wording was confusing since it says the hours aren’t to be used for bidding purposes. Contractors shall submit one cost proposal to meet the contract requirements. If a contractor proposes a level of effort that greatly differs from the historical level of effort, alternative proposals should be submitted and explained. The business decisions a firm makes in development of their cost proposal shall be explained.

36. Under the SOW at CLIN 0001 – Procurement System Review Reports. It states that in the first year, each contractor will receive requirements for review reports based on proposals submitted in response to this RFP. The number of review reports (not to exceed Total of twelve (12) Large Grantees), assigned will be distributed to each of the contractors as depicted in Section B.2.1.  Is it the Governments’ intention to award twelve large grantee contracts concurrent with the award decision or will those selected for contract award be required to compete for the first twelve report requirements?  Upon award of the contract, each contractor will know how many reviews they are required to complete.  Contractors will not have to compete for the first 12 requirements after award is made.   
37. Should the total for distribution of reports to each of the 4 selected contractors be 28 rather than 26?  Yes, the total number of reports is 28.
38. Under SOW, reference PROCUREMENT SYSTEM REVIEW FOLLOW-UP REPORTS, there is an undefined requirement for Procurement System Follow ups.  We assume this requirement will be supported on a time and materials basis.  Are we correct in our assumption?  If not, please provide counsel as to how this requirement should be price in CLIN structure. The Procurement System Review Follow Up Reports, like the other reports, are on a Firm Fixed Price basis. The Government in Section L, to assist offerors in developing proposals only and are not provided for bidding purposes.  If offerors believe that the estimates are inaccurate, alternative proposals should be submitted and explained. CLIN 0001 – Procurement System Review Reports: Large Grantee – 410 hours per report; Medium/Small Grantee – 260 hours per report; and Follow-up Report - 260 hours per report. 
39. Section J-3 lists three attachments associated with the RFP, however, only Attachment J-1 is provided.  Can you provide attachments J-2 and J-3?  Reference Amendment 01 to DTFT60-08-R-00003, posted to FEDBIZOPS on January 7, 2008.
40. Section B.1, page two states “FTA intends to award four contracts to small business concerns.  Section L.4, page 42, indicates that the requirement is not a 100 percent small business set aside.  Please Clarify.  This requirement is a 100% small business set aside, please see Amendment 01, which reflects the change.
41. Would the government please clarify the number of personnel anticipated to participate in each workshop at each location so that we may plan accordingly in our pricing proposal?  Additionally please clarify what data materials or assistance, if any the government will provide (e.g. advertising, registration, brochures, etc) in organizing and convening the workshops.  The Contractor shall provide logistical support in conducting this meeting for 40 to 50 people. The Contractor shall be responsible for the logistical planning of the meeting.  These activities will include: Attendee registration and follow-up; Scheduling and contracting hotel arrangements with a main meeting room holding up to 50 people; Hotel services including refreshments, a working lunch, as well as a modest hospitality suite for the evening; Logistical support during the meeting including audio-visual equipment; The Contractor will be responsible for developing an oversight resource meeting workbook with handout materials for the meeting.  These will include, but not be limited to: Meeting resource workbooks, Agendas, Copies of the presentation materials, Pre-seminar assessments, and Post seminar assessments. The Contractor will tabulate seminar assessments and evaluations and will provide the results of these tabulations to the COTR. The Government will provide advertising, thru the regional offices, of the Procurement Technical Assistance Workshops.
42. Are there any incumbent contractors currently performing this work?  If so, would you please identify them and provide a point of contact, if applicable.  If you would like to request incumbent information, visit http://www.fta.dot.gov/about/about_FTA_186.html, and follow the directions to request information.  
43. Because of the FFP Nature of the PSR’s it is requested that FTA establish a “Reading Room” that will allow the potential bidders to conduct sufficient due diligence in order to increase our understanding of the scope of work and be able to provide a realistic price without assuming an inordinate amount of risk based on assumptions.  The types of information requested should include prior reviews and applicable checklists and any prior schedules used by FTA or its support contractors in providing this type of work.  FTA has provided the Procurement System Review Contractor’s Guide posted on FTA’s public web site, has been developed which includes instructions, http://www.fta.dot.gov/funding/oversight/grants_financing_100.html  definitions and terminology, statutory and administrative requirements, reference documents, guidance on necessary documentation to provide an audit trail, information, source documents to be analyzed to determine deficiency with each review item, data collection forms and tests to be performed and the format of the Procurement System Review reports. The only other source document to provide information about the program is contained in FTA Circular 4220.1E entitled “Third Party Contracting Requirements” is also posted on FTA’s public web site. 
44. Will the PSR’s be conducted according to a firm schedule or will the contractor have some latitude in scheduling.  Is it anticipated that a contractor may be required to perform two or more reviews at one time? The contractor will coordinate with the FTA’s Program Manager and regional Procurement System Review coordinators in each region to schedule the PSR’s. Depending upon the scheduling, it is anticipated that a contractor may be required to perform two or more reviews at one time.
45. Since it appears there may be specifics of this requirement that are, currently, not available to the industry, would the Contracting Officer consider engaging in due diligence sessions with those offerors interested in this acquisition?  This would enable all competitors to ask specific questions to the Contracting Officer, in a confidential environment, and create a high probability for sound proposal response and tight pricing to the Government. No, the contracting officer declines this request.  

46. Would the Contracting Officer please grant a ten day extension to the RFP due dates to enable companies to received responses to our questions and provide viable proposals for consideration.  No, the contracting officer declines this request.

